

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK

WRIT PETITION NO: 21899 OF 2024

Between:

P. Vajra Kumar Reddy, S/o Balavardhan Reddy,

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep.by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration And Urban Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Director of Municipal Administration, Government of Telangana, AC Guards, Hyderabad.
3. The Regional Director of Municipal Administration, A.C. Guards, Hyderabad.
4. The Mahabubnagar Municipality, Mahabubnagar rep.by its Commissioner.
5. The Municipal Council, Mahabubnagar Municipality, represented by its Chairperson.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus by calling for the records relating to the Show Cause Notice Roc.No. C1/2381/2024 dt.3.8.2024 issued by the 4th respondent and declare the same as illegal, arbitrary and without jurisdiction and competency;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Show Cause Notice Roc.No. C1/2381/2024 dt.3.8.2024 issued by the 4th respondent, pending disposal of WP 21899 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated. 09.08.2024, 26.09.2024, 25.10.2024 and 22.11.2024 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P RAGHAVENDER REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR SERVICES-I for the respondent No. 1, ADDITIONAL ADVOCATE GENERAL for the respondent Nos. 2 & 3 and Sri THOTA VENKATESHAM, Standing Counsel for the respondent No.4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of learned Additional Advocate General, post on 03.01.2025.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended, until further orders.

Delete from the caption 'For extension of interim orders'.

**SD/-V.HARI PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. P RAGHAVENDER REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI. ADDL ADVOCATE GENERAL Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES-I, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

PK,J

DATED:06/12/2024

POST ON 03.01.2025

ORDER

WP.No.21899 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

